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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Gerard Ortiz dba River Oaks Water System 
(Utility Name) 

214 Inwood Lane 
(Business Address) 

Burnet, Texas 78611 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(512) 756-6930 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of 
Convenience and Necessity: 

11172 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Burnet 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

River Oaks Water System: PWS# 0270065 
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Gerald Ortiz dba River Oaks Water System Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size 
5/8" or 3/4" 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
$26.00 (Includes_3,000 gallons) 

Gallonage Charge 
$2.00 per each additional 1000 gallons 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms ofpayment: 
Cash X , Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ............................................ 1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY 
BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE .............................................................. $800.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs)..... .................................................. N/A 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) ..................................................... N/A 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE .............. Actual Relocation Cost. Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED. 

METER TEST FEE ...................................................... $25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
34833-G, CCN I 1172, MAR - 16,2005 

APPROVED TARIFF B* -A 7-N.8 
C 

RA 



Gerald Ortiz dba River Oaks Water Svstem Water Utility Tariff Page No. 2a 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment ofbill(Maximum $25.00) .............................. $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ....................... $50.00 

TRANSFER FEE ........................................................... N/A 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ................................ $5.00 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................... 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

. $25.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ......................... $0.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT .......... 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 
TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
34833-G, CCN 11172, MARCI-0 16,2005 

APPROVED TARIFF B*7$%~ 7-#23 



Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 3 
Oaks Water System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01 - Texas Water Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Water Commission Rules, 
Chapter 291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference 
purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available for public 
inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or 
Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or 
requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02 - Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard 
application or contract form (attached in the Appendix to this tariff) 
and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided 
by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for 
each service at each separate location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and 
regulations for service, the utility will install tap, meter and 
utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate 
service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service 
within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are 
required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it 
cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the 
applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and 
an expected date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, the utility will reconnect 
the service within one working day after the applicant has met the 
requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the 
necessary customer service pipe from the meter location to the place 
of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned 
cut-off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection. 

Section 2.03 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has 
complied with the regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and 
municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TWC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the 
utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its 
refusal. The utility is also required tcfai?n,f9:qFn,dl45-i ae€,11.jfiw?i! l~zhat he 
may file a complaint with the Commission. 

8942-SCCM 11172 APR 1091 Section 2.04 - Customer Deposits 
O.A. A; r -vqk-!) 1 AATF L,/. , I/) ~_~-&/L-If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction 

of the utility, the applicant will be required to pay a deposit as 
provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep 
records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TWC 
Rules. 

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90 



Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 4 
Oaks Water System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to 
pay deposits unless the applicant has an outstanding account balance 
with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within 
the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the 
satisfaction of the utility may be required to make a deposit that does 
not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual 
billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection 
of service, the utility will promptly refund the customer's deposit 
plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid 
bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any 
time prior to termination of utility service but must refund the 
deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive 
billings without being delinquent. 

Section 2.05 - Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter 
measurements. The utility will provide, install, own and maintain 
meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One 
meter is required for each residential, commercial or industrial 
facility in accordance with the TWC Rules. 

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as 
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading period 
unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, 
if the customer so desires, in his presence or in that of his 
authorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy 
of the customer's meter. The test will be made during the utility's 
normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer if he desires 
to observe the test. The test will be made preferably on the 
customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at 
the utility's test laboratory. If within a period of two years the 
customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if 
the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards established by 
the American Water Works Association, the utility will charge the 
customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a 
maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the completion of 
any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the customer of 
the date of removal of the meter, the date,·.o,15 the l-ke,st;, .>thecir,esult of 
the test, and who made the test. 

8 9 £2 -S Clin 11172 APR 10 '91 Section 2.06 - Billing 
D.A. A· r.··,J·iulj lAi·tlrA..1'/,-S.66<L 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise 
authorized by the Commission. Payment is considered late if not 
received by 5:00 PM at the utility's office or postal address within 
sixteen (16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope 

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90 



Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 5 
Oaks Water System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

of the bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there 
is no postmark on the envelope, will constitute proof of the date of 
issuance. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date 
for payment purposes will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5. 0% will be charged on bills 
received after the due date. The penalty on delinquent bills will not 
be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a 
previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of 
mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TWC Rules. The 
utility will maintain and note on the monthly billing a telephone 
number (or numbers) which may be reached by a local call by customers 
of each of the systems it operates. At the utility's option, a toll-
free telephone number or the equivalent may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding 
any bill for utility service, the utility will conduct an investigation 
and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not 
resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be 
filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07 - Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in 
full by the date listed on the termination notice. The termination 
date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a 
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to 
pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's 
utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a 
deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date 
of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been 
given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in 
accordance with the TWC Rules. 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as 
described in the TWC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to 
reconnect service on the day of and the day after any disconnection of 
service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or 
because of a hazardous condition. TEXAS t/'/ATE;:; (j;.J·~~viiv;15·~:5lt1)• 1 

d 9 22-S Gdn 11172 APR 1091 
D.A, •Af r.·~~, 'i..., I./'.Ft!,~;- -,-'/,-.3-_ S_,d 

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90 



Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 6 
Oaks Water System 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.08 - Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and 
any other outstanding charges are paid or correction of the conditions 
which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions 
of service. If interruptions occur, the utility will re-establish 
service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary 
interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will 
keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and 
scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service 
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the 
system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain the cause 
of the interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 
24 consecutive hours or more, the utility will prorate the monthly base 
bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect 
this loss of service. 

Section 2.10 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, 
storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size 
and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for 
all reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the 
Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the 
TWC Rules or in the Texas Department of Health's "Rules and Regulations 
for Public Water Systems." 

Section 2.11 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility 
will promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant 
of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending completion 
of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the 
utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has 
recourse through the Texas Water Commission complaint process. Pending 
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or 
restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the 
name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the 
complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of 
two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

TEX,AS VWATFi: ' * ·, * mu !~1:4. 1.,/,, 

8 922-S CCn 11172 APR 10 'fit 
r,;ip-,·'"-ED T/\R!:. ·.2,; ,.~.5~ O.A. 

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90 



Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 7 
Oaks Water System 

SECTION 2.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to 
the rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be reviewed and 
approved by the Commission and in compliance with TWC Rules to be 
effective. 

=r:-:»/ i o 1 l..., ':. ' • U) 

8 9 22-S CCM 11172 APR 10 '91 
- = - , ~ , S_S _£1 
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Gerard and Colleen Ortiz dba River Water Tariff page No. 8 
Oaks Water System 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid of 
construction may be required of any customer except as provided for in 
this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options 
such as rebates to the customer, sharing of construction costs between 
the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer 
and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains 
necessary to serve other customers in the immediate area. The 
individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional 
production, storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of 
construction may not be required of individual residential customers 
for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless 
otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific extension 
policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility 
will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or sewer 
collection line necessary to extend service to an individual 
residential customer within a platted subdivision. However, if the 
residential customer requesting service purchased the property after 
the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the 
utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility 
must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision 
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities 
in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after 
receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of 
construction in amounts to furnish the system with all facilities 
necessary to comply with the Texas Department of Health's "Rules and 
Regulationsfor Public Water Systems. " 

TEXAS V'/ATEB :j,c·:vi,V.t>;32~...~:· i 

8922-SCCM 11172 APR 10'91 
D.A. Al-PASV:Li) i-ARG-,- ":V.,5.9**L 
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Hillcrest Water Company Water Tariff page No. 9 

SECTION 3.20 - SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which 
complies with the requirements already stated under Section 3.01. It 
must be reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with 
TWC Rules to be effective. 

After the first 200 feed, the customer will be charged the remaining 
costs of extending service to his property. 2" line installed @ $3.00 
per foot. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged 
the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property from 
the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does 
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the 
customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, 
the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and 
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary 
transmission and storage facilities necessary to meet the service 
demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of 
construction in amounts sufficient to furnish the development with all 
facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand 
requirements and to comply with Texas Department of Health minimum 
design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, 
pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Water Commission minimum 
requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who 
subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. 
Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as 
developers. 

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90 
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Gerard Ortiz dba River Oaks Water System Water Utility Tariff Page io 

SECTION zt.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 11172, 

APPROVED TARIFF BAf ) 1 *
 37 III 
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9€ HoN 1 1)6€-[-MRaltoN of policy, PWCPOSK, MNP |NkN+ 

Iii cuses of extreme drought. periods ol'abnormally high usage. system coniamillation. or exlended 
reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment thi.lure, tcinporary restrictions may he instimted 
to limit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage 
customer conservation in order to maintain supply. Storage. or pressure or lo comply with the 
requirements of a court, govcmmenl agency or ethel' authority. 
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S#€*TON > Notk, K,qviKKH#N#5 

Written notice will he provided to each custonier prior to hnplcmentation or lermingtion of each 
,;tage „f the water revtriction program. Mailed m,lice must he given to each customer 72 hours 
prior to the start of water restrict.ion. Tf notice is hand delivered. the utility cannol enforce the 
rrovisions ol' the plan for 24 hours after notice is prc,vidcd. The wrillcn nolice to customers wi|l 
contain the following in[hrlnation: 

1. the date restrictions will begin. 
2. the circumstances that triggered the restrictions. 
3. the stages of rcspotisc and explanation of the rcstrictiuns to bc itnplemented, and, 
4. an explani·ilion.ol Ihe ©onseqtiences Ii.,r vic.,lalionx. 

The utility must notify tlic TNRCC by telephone at (512) 239- 6020, or electronic mail at 
walernu , n @ mrce . stule . tx . us prior to implementing the program and muit nc , tifv in writing the 
Public Drinking Water Section at MC - 155, P.O. 1*ox 13087, Austin, Texas 7871 1-1087 within 
five (5) working days of implementation including a copy of tbc utility's rcstriction notice. The 
utility must file a status report of its restriction program with the TNRCC every 31) dnys that 
restriction continues. 

5(c#;o. 6 VtoLe#bNE 
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| Fil'St violation - The cllslome.r wi|| be notified by written notice of their specific violation. 

2. SuhsequenT violations: 

a. A fter writtcn notiec, (hc ulilily may install a flow restricting device in the line to limit 
the amount of waler which will pass through the inetcr m a 24 hnur period, The 
utility may charge thC customer for the actual cost of installi ng and removing the 
flow rcstricling device, nol to exceed $50,00. 

6. After written notice, the utility T i i a y discontinue service at the meler Ibr a period of 
seven (7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever is LIESS. The 
normal reconnect fee of the utility will apply fur restoration ofservicc. 

5*1;ON 7 E¥£•1¥VTQNQ DM VDCN«S 

l~he utility may grant any customer an exemption or variancc from the drought conti rigency plan for 
good cause ul,on written request. A customer who is refused an exemption or variance may appeal 
such action ol the utility in wriling lo the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Crnnmission. The 
utility will treut all customers equally concerning exemptionS and vurinnccs. and shall not 
discriminate in granting exemptlons and variances. No Qmirf,ow o#r v,Ftiolwrc slou- BE KE+KUOC+i•6 oR 
o#t l«wk# Justify aNY Vfol.0·FTON Of 11]Ys PLBN o€:cui©NC PKYoK 10 #BF kgawcg of 4;I6 V8UBNCC. 

Sg€4;ON 0 REQPON¢K 548(•9 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or olher absolute neceq,qity 
to declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will inilially declare Stage T restrictions. lf, 
afler a reasonable period oftimc. demand is not reduced enough to allcviatc oulkiges, reduce the risk 
ofoutages. or comply with restrictions reqitired by a court, govermncnl agency or othel- autholity, 
Stage 11 may bc implemented with Stage 111 to follow if necessary. 

STAGE 1 - VOLUNTARY WATER IJSE RES'DUCTIONS. 

548(6 1 w'iu. 0(C'iN: 

EvdRY APKR f, *tlg 1,#li.1*y wTLL .,01L 8 PugL?c- BNNOUNCEMCN# *o Tk (V5#OM#KS 0NP ·4# ~~MC 

5*ar:,. 1 will ¢WD: 
EVGKY S W*/**K 30", *N# b*1LT#y WR-L MBTL a VvgL?C ONNOUNCMM#NJ 40 T#5 €US#OM#KS MNP hi# 1*KC. 
U;rl-;·;Y MCa<y•«x, 
~;S 0NNOUNCCMCNI¥ WTLL ZC I,CS?CNCP ·fo TNCK(a€£ €VK+OMEK 0w,¤NEE oF wti#(K CONCGKv845ON MNU QN€OUKaCC 

#% MOS·l GFFMTCN·F VCG of we*CR. A cc,Py of FI'c cvRRCN# '1'Vglk ONNOVNCMHCN* ON WOJDK CDNSEKVO MON 

M#NNGz Stl0LL SG Wyt ON FM MITLMLC foR ir·dPCrl;oN M W RX 

voluw#" Wa#c. (MC YCS#KT€#TONS TB(ASCOMM. ONENVIRONMENTAI O: jAUT¥ 

pl-1 Bd<4 6.•AA¢4•¢¥ T~ay r- K)Us - Ui\/oo> 
CCN 1 ? 1 / 2 MA¥ 30 :/ 

APPROVED TARIFF 2'~~i~ 
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vla#CK (Vg#OM«5 8KE P<Eqvg€+ED *O vo{.vN*MRTLY LTMH #I# USI; oF wa#GR FOK NON-£5*N·F?ML vu~Vog#5 0Nt, Jo 
PRa€47€C wBIC-K €ordr£flva#TON. 

STAGE II - MILD WATER IJSE RESTRICTIONS 

]Bkcg#: Acuwvc 8 20% RA>UC·MON TNI wa#EK UfacE 

540*G '2 wTLL gGCTN: 

Ybppl,- BasED ATCCTEF(f (Cw¢Ck 8; I-~054 ONIG flwb f7LI- 7N INC OP'P,lo~PK;846 v8LuE) 

#JGLI. LGVCL K¢DCI*S 35 f#. f:KOM SVKf'acc 

Ov'KNid;IJ F(Gr· o•'GRY Ra·16 48(,ICS rt. 
It#5#.vo;i< Gt.6.,a#loN "a<1*:5 f L (Ms,L,~ 

5'U"M flow RKB€We re a# l)5¢€ Cacc It 
W/UL¢58li 5:v¥'¥'LT#i'g DKOUCNJ 5·;occ 2 

0#I IEK< Su-•t WCLL VUHV 14 WKC. PLUC 

p#M,IND- OR (01~8€7*9-BWP ®'qq£55 Gcllc€k 8* Lca<* ohfc MND Ffl.L TN 41!E MPPR0VW8*¢ vBLUC) 

PR;Nk,NG wfl#CK *<98+MEN# 215 % of rapa•:T#y % 
O 15*dl- DBY DE•hP Z * oF VUMVTNC €8'8€Tk % 
0 6481- Dmt.¥ DCMBND OC % OF g#OKBCG €8Pflcl#Y % 
D PUMP NoVK KK DM IRS. 

PKUDuct;*N OK Dk*RTgu*TON L;Ml 48*loNC, 

Il 0#i ICK 

UVON 1Nt#10*TDN 0ND ·#G<Mlr•,8#?oN of ga¢Gr 2, #,1G Vllt.7*y wTLL MOTL 8 1PUSLTC 0NNOUN€~MGN·; *o 
tk €vgtoM#KS OND #H# *CC, 

KE+;LM~Nk foq KKHTNa*TUN 

98(.C 2 of l'IC Pl.aN Mal CNB w,ICN aLl or *tlf COND?*TON!; Lh:*GD 85; *<k;C;6<;NC EV¢Nk 118vr: aa,5¢u 40 (Yit# 

FDK 0 PK©DD DF' *UK## <3) CON*CV'vd DO'15. UVON ·FGRM~N8#k,N of '5 12IGC 2, 5#OCG 1 B#C-DME€ 0PEK84;4. 

Ultl.t.1·~ Mi:asv~i;5: 
V;SUBLLy ;NgF'Gr# l?N¢S BND ~UCPBYR U;8U ON 8 t,8¥L'f 88€k. 

1*S€Kle¢· OW)1*loNBL· M¢BE:UKGS, W 8N1, +0 gE lr4¥LCMGNUD G¥€.4Uf 8'I 4# w*IL1+1 40 Mh8CG Ll.tl*€D wakK 
51*PLN:5 Ail)/0* $*1*« wMCK PCMZINP. EWIMPLKS iN€:LUK: KCDWGD OR PYS€oN·FYNWD FLVSIIYNC Uf wMGK M0;'NF, 
6<438410N MND \* OF 8N &*CKN81Nvil 9*¥'Uf COVKC-¢-~S~t USE, 4 ¥ltCL81*4£%) 684(C FOF NON-¥'048¢LC PURPol¢~· 

hli 5£(UNP w8+QK Col)CCC POK 

(cmck ow,) 

rl- Buk:W# Cow#lh,CWf P- FoK Kk - 5/9/m 

l N,$ * W)'1>'#A lg, 

Ta(ASCOMM ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

CCN 1 ' l < L r,AY 30 
4 
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OhlrR wfLL 
|NJCK-CONNC€*TDN &·~T+11 0*t*K SYS16M 
Fuv<cllaff<l, w8#CR 
0*IFK 

Vol.VN+0Ky 48#EK Ug# I~69·IKT€*loNS 
I, Restricted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods 

specifically described in the customer nolice: between IO.OO PM and 5:00 AM for 
example; OR 

2. Restricted Days/Hours: Water cuslomers are requested to voluntarily limit the 
irrigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or autorrialic irrigation 
systems. Customers are requested to limit outdoor water use co Mondays for w~tter 
customers with a street addre,s beginning with the numberw 1, 2, or 3, 
Wednesdays for water c„stoniers with 1* street address beginning with the 
numbers 4,5, or 6, and Friday,N fur water customers with a street acldress 
beginning with the numbers 7, R, or 9. Irrigation of landscaped ureas is furlher 
limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10.00 a.m. and between 8:00 p,m, and 
12:00 midmght on designated watermg days, However, irrigation of landscarcd 
areas is pennitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a i-aucet fillcd 
bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons oi- less. or di·ip irrigation system. 

STAGE IH - MODERATE WATER USE RES'l RICTIONS: 

Qzc:£4: A€IACVC 0 50% iCPU€#TON OF w8*£K Usac:' 

5+OGG 3 w;LL g#C;K 

Suvvl.Y- 805(p RTc:qgie (cwgck 8* t..Kas·1 opt 0ND fTLL YN #HC 8PF'KoPF(la#£ vaLUC) 

V#Ll ULVCL RCOC,1£5 40 r·1. FKOH 5UKfacg 

OVCKN?(711 # vcOV,;KY KO#£ KCO<NH.S r+. 
Ri:ERvum Mt.gva#TON £#a€;IBS F¥. (M.S.4) 
F*K#aM flow R#0€,t#5 €F' M lr€5 qaCG N 
WI Ir,LC<8U; rv¥1'LACK'5. p~tour,9* 9·Iac:9 '2 
OF'Wi , 

PGMBNP- *•f (OPO€1*Y--585(p li;(Yr,c<S (cklc€k a·1 t.£05¢ ONK aNP f;LL iN *46 89•'Kovttlfl+G vaLUC) 

'PKiNUNC w8·ki *KC8+H¢N+ 85 i oF avarlly % 

13*al. Da/LY DCHRND 8( % of PUMVTNC (8V8€t·ty '/L 

blol- .MLY PCMONI• 81 % UF <#DR8(TC €OV8(T+f % 

TEXAS COMM ONENWIRONMEMrA[ Olj'ALITY 
/1**A, Vlwt¢7/0 C.¢,txe»kr FYaw /2. g~k - 5/31/Do 

CCN 1 1 1 < 4 MAY 30 '07 
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FVMV UoUK VgK UOY I'K.. 
p.:okur*yoN OK DTS#RW€V#;oN L?MT·|O#TON5, 

0*UGK 

(JPON YN;*70*ioN aND ·F#TM;NOMON oF S"CC 3, ·41£ vftt,T#y w;LL Ha;l. 0 Vt/gl.1£ 0NNOUvcsM~N# #O 
Tk <vw#oM«s- OND +UG WRCC, 

RQUYRCMCN#·r foR 4¢i•liNB·MON 
™CH 3 or #,IC NN Maf END w,I,W aLI- oF +WG C0NI4#h)NS L;S#A> 05 *KTGGEFGN(r EKN+C Novg rgMSA) *o EYk# 
FUR 8 PCKTOP OF' 4:I,*, (3~ CONISCCV#T•* I,2IY5. l)YON *CRM;Naltow oF 540/,E 3, StaC;ET '2 86•:OHCS o'Pr·KO#Tvr, 

ll#TLT#Y HewuCY: 
Vkvau.y TNSVGC# 1.TNCS UNP RC'PMK L,akS ON 0 DMLY ZD:.is. 
F'Lv:WANC IS PiuWTB?·16D GY•:CV# FOR D(81, GM> Ma;Nf:. 

I¥5€Kkg BDDT·IloNOL MM8¢Wtvf, ~ aNy, *o %6 t,I~'l.6.t¢pu¢A, DiK£<:·;Lf ¢Y *WM viNT,fY *G, MONIBCC L?Hi#CU wtl·#MK 
g,¥PL}~g 8Nu/OK KCDVCQ WM« KMOND, EYOM)'UK 7r«LVWI 8€#?VO·#;ON 8ND v'* of 8* 86#CKN8¢;vc SWPLY 
5OVR<G<5~; \* of K#CLay,4CD ,.BJCR r)R NON-¥048¢Lg hR¥'Ogk. 

MaNpa#o,tl Wa*CK ll<£ Ki:f#Kic#Toic: Thc following water use restrictions shall apply to a]1 
customers. 
1. Irrigatic-m ol' landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation 

systems mindi be limited to Mondays for watcr customers with a street address 
beginning with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customer: with a 
street address beginning with the nutnbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridays for water 
customers with a street address beginning with thc numbers 7,8, or9. Irrigation 
oflandscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:0() midnight until ] 0:00 U.Ill. 
und belween 8:00 p.m, and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. T Towevcrl 
irrigation of landseapcd areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means ola hand-held 
hose, a faucel filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallon* or less. or drip 
irrigation system. 

Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, molorbike. boat. trailci-, airplane or other 
vehicle is prohibired except on designated wuleringdays bctweeo the hours ol'12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between R:00 p.m. and 12.00 midnight. Such washing, 
wben allowed, shall be done with a hand-held bucket or H hand-held hose equipped 
with a posilivc shulol'fnozzle for quick rinses. Vehicle washing may be done at any 
lime on the immediate premises of a commercial car wash or cominereial service 
station. Further, such washirig may beexeinpted from these regulations it'the health. 
safety. and well'arc ofthc public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cleunsing. such 
as gai-bage trucks and vehicles used to transport food and pcrishahles, 

3. Use oil water to fill. refill, or add to any ilidoor ol outdoor swimming pools, wading 
pools. or " iacuzzi-- type pools is prohibited except on designated watering days 

TEXAS (lfIMM ON FN\.{IROA#ENTA! 3.41 A 
Hooa Mtd Caw#JD.€*A,r, Prjk %* /Ck - 5/,1/oo 6 CCN 1 ? 1 c g< R:Yl 3(j APPROVFD TAR:1+ dtt~ ~ 
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between the hours of 12:()() midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8 p,m. and ] 2:0() 
midnight. 

4. Operation of any ornninental fourllain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is 
prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic lile or whcrc such fountainq nr 
ponds are equipped with a rc-circulation system. 

5. Use of water trom hydrants or flush valves shall be linlited lo maintaining public 
health, sal'ely, und welfare. 

6 /Jse of water for the hrigation of goll courses. parks, and green hell urcas is 
prohibited except by hand held hose and only on designated watering days between 
the hours 12:00 midnight und lo:0() a.m. and belween K p,m. and 12:()() midnight. 

7. The Ihllowing uses of water are defined as non.e.xsential and are prohibited: 
a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, drivewuys, parking lots, tennis 
courts, or other hard-surfaced areas; 
b. useoiwarer to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than 
immediate fire protcctic,11, 
c. use of water tm· dust Control; 
d. flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulalc in aily gutter Or 
street; and 
e. failure to repair a cc,niroliable leak(s) wilhin a reasonable period at\er 
having been given notice directing (hu repair of such leak(5). 

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER IJSE RESTRICTIONS: 

IBRCf 5: Acllwvc 8 90% KCI>V€#'TDN OF' w8*EK US0(# 

S'48CC 4 wTU- BCCYN: 

SupplY-Ba'g•D TRIC:ciefg (r,04. 0* U;05* uNC- BNI, FR.l. TN 4,IC aFPKo¥'K;2149 vaLvG) 

WGLL LC<t- Eracil« 45 F#. FKOM 9'~Fa<M 

C)«Nknt; KCCu,«Y Ka#C *arlll[5 f4. 
1~5#KwOTR 6UMI·F;ON RGOCIFS ~'- (M.<..(.) 
S+K»1 ftow FWOCWSF €f5 a f l)5¢5 cocc # 
W,IoLE#£ SUF¥LMK~ DKOUC:It# 5*8(:# 2 
SUPPL'l CUN+0MTN0*;ofv. 

04.,t 

P¢MaND - Vi C?IPoci#Y- Bas#p Rlc:g¢:•s (<,wc\c a# L¢af·1 aNv 8Nu f;LL ?N *tlc aMA.VK?04# vaLVC) 

TEXASCOMM ONENVIRONMENTA[ f)!iALITY 

M.*T Pltcl(#tw# 4»·1~Iih•:*Nry PL.Dw 00•t K)U~ - 5/9/n¢% CCN 1 ? l t d MAY 30 'U/ 
APPRn\/FD TARJFF Bv,~~~~ 
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Ddhk;NC wa#CK 4*ea#H~N+ a€: K UF Cava€I·h 
13*aL Daily WMBNP 85 % Of P\JMPTNC: COPO<7'Y % 

13#al t,076Y i~CMOND 85 % or SloKacr ca¥¥c;#Y % 
PVMP Wouq PGR DM IM€. 
PKODVr#TON OK D}5*CIBV#;CN L;M;40#7ONC. 

991(M ov#ac(. 
0*NCK 

l/PUN TNUTM*TON BND *«MYNO#;ON 0* 5.,Bq. 4, *;Ig Uttl.tty wfll- MOTL M PUBLIC BNNOVNGMSN# 10 

Ng rvf#OM¢2<5 MND #Il# Ti*CC 

K,quMEMEN#S FOR #CKMTNOUON : 

5+84# 4 oF *HG Pl.aN M811 Bf RC<C;Nl>AD w,ICN OLL or +WQ coNDT+TUN; L;5·h;D 0S *K;C:Gf;RTNC; ¢vFN·*; RO¥* €G?IfGD 

#u ¢Yk# foR il ¥¢K?Ot• OF 4*1<EGT (3~ €ON:;¢€V·;'iv~ D8'ff. UPON 4(KH;NE·IYON OF 5#ac¢ 4, 9 58(7£ 3 6£<o,tgs 
OV,RB*?VG. 

OPCKMToNM. MXBO*5: 
R[C v#iLT#Y s,IBLL V'M'U8LLY Yr€VEC* LJN¢C aNP *Vmi I·EakS ON a Del;Ly 38¢t<. FL<ilfNC tg VROHTE:7*#D Gyrcp# Fu< 
Dxas> gNP Mf17N!; 0Np ONLY BG#wGGN +NG 1**Rg of 9:00 P.M. ap~u 3:00 a.w.. Emergency interconnects ol' 

alternative supply arrangemenrs shall be iniliuted. All meters shall be read as often as 
nccc ssary lo insure compliance with this program for the bcnelit of all the customers. 
'D«Oln* 89DT#fGN8(- MEBg#Kf*, M 8Ny, 40 EE b•IVLMpf¢N#ED DMI;r#L¥ ·FO MONOCC LYMTFCD UI·UR 5VPPLTCS: 8ND/Oil 

RA,U€C W2|k< KMNU. 

Mmw,8*ocl Wa·k·gl U€:r lt«*K¥c·:Towg: All oiitdoor use of water is prohibited. 
I . I rrigatitln „I~19(Iidscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 
2. LIse of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, I,oilt, trnilel,airplane or other 

vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 

TEXASCOMM. ONENVIRONMENTA[ O:jALIr, 

P**£1 pt,t<:w C,rF/NG•ky PLmv Ag /CY~r - 5/ 31/t>n CON 11172 MAY 30 u / 8 
APPRn\/FD TAR!FF B 


